3. SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (cont’d)

 3.1 CHANGES IN ACCOUNTING POLICIES AND EFFECTS ARISING FROM ADOPTION OF NEW AND

  REVISED FRSs,  AMENDMENTS TO FRSs AND ISSUE COMMITTEE (“IC”) INTERPRETATIONS

  (cont’d)

 a) FRS 117 Leases (cont’d)

  The Group has adopted transitional provisions of FRS 117. At 01 September 2007, the unamortised amount of

  leasehold  land is retained as the surrogate carrying amount of prepaid lease payments as allowed by the transitional

  provisions. The reclassifi cation of leasehold land as prepaid lease payments has been accounted for retrospectively.

  The effect of the Group’s comparative fi gures on adoption of the FRS is as follows:

 b) FRS 112 Income Taxes

  With the removal of the relevant provisions in FRS 112 which explicitly prohibit the recognition of deferred tax on

  reinvestment allowance or other allowances in excess of capital allowance, entities can now account for these items

  either as tax credits or investment tax credits.

  The effect of the Group’s comparative fi gures on adoption of FRS 112 is as follows:

 Group Note Previously stated Reclassifi cation  Restated

   RM RM  RM

 Consolidated Balance Sheet as at

   31 August 2007

 Property, plant and equipment 5 49,484,397 (2,378,040) 47,106,357
 Prepaid lease payments 6 - 2,378,040  2,378,040

 Consolidated IncomeStatement for

   the fi nancial year ended 31 August 2007

 Amortisation of prepaid lease payments 23(a) - 28,359  28,359
 Depreciation of property, plant
   and equipment 23(a) 3,084,645 (28,359) 3,056,286

  Group Note Previously stated  Adjustment  Restated

   RM  RM  RM

  Note to the Financial Statements

   31 August 2007

  Deferred taxation
   13(e) 13,206,733  4,066,663  17,273,396
   19(b) (2,090,631) (1,072,593) (3,163,224)

  There was no effect in the fi nancial statements mainly due to deferred tax assets have not been recognised in the fi nancial
  statements as disclosed in note 19(b).

NotesToTheFinancialStatements - 31 August 2008  (cont’d)

U D S  C A P I T A L  B E R H A D  5 0 2 2 4 6 - P5 8

NotesToTheFinancialStatements - 31 August 2008  (cont’d)

3. SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (cont’d)

 3.2 NEW AND REVISED FRSs AND ISSUES COMMITTEE (“IC”) INTERPRETATIONS NOT ADOPTED

  The MASB has issued the following FRSs and interpretations that are effective for annual periods beginning after 01

  September 2007 and that have not been applied in preparing these fi nancial statements.